ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTICN

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

StiD 3066 (510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

February 16, 2001

Mr. Mike Gilmore
Carolyn McElhinney Trust
123 Scenic Drive

Orinda, CA 94563

Re: Fuel Leak Site Case Closure for 5865 Broadway Terrace, Oakland, CA
Dear Mr. Gilmore:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank {UST) case closure letter in
accordance with Chapter 6.75 {Article 4, Section 25299.37[h]). The State Water
Resources Control Board adopted this letter on February 20, 1997. As of March 1, 1997,
the Alameda County Environmental Protection Division is required to use this case closure
letter for all UST leak sites. We are also transmitting to you the enclosed case closure
summary, These documents confirm the completion of the investigation and cleanup of
the reported release at the subject site. The subject fuel leak case is closed.

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY
Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:
¢ up to 310ppm TPH as gasoline, and 0.70ppm benzene exists in soil beneath the site;

e a site safety plan is required for the protection of construction workers in the event
excavation/trenching is proposed in the vicinity of residual soil contamination.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510} 567-6762.

sondo

eva chu g
Hazardous Materials Specialist

enlosures: 1. Case Closure Letter 2. Case Closure Summary

c:  Leroy Griffin, Oakland Fire Department
files (carserv:ces?)



ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 7
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, agency Drrector ,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATION (510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

StlD 3066 - 5865 Broadway Terrace, Oakland, CA
(3 underground storage tanks removed on October 7, 1998)

February 16, 2001

Mr. Mike Gilmore
Carolyn McElhinney Trust
123 Scenic Drive

Orinda, CA 94563

Dear Mr. Gilmore:

This letter confirms the completion of site investigation and corrective action for the
underground storage tanks formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for
your cooperation throughout this investigation. Your willingness and promptness in
responding to our inquiries concerning the former underground storage tanks are greatly
appreciated. -

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the
information provided to this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, this
agency finds that the site investigation and corrective action carried out at your
underground storage tank site is in compliance with the requirements of subdivisions (a)
and (b} of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code and with corrective action
regulations adopted pursuant to Section 25299.77 of the Health and Safety Code and that
no further action related to the petroleum releasel(s) at the site is required.

This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision fh) of Section 25299,37 of the Health and
Safety Code. Please contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,
thas S €

Mee Ling Tung, Director

cc: Chuck Headles, RWQCB
Allan Patton, SWRCHB
Leroy Griffin, OFD
files-ec (carservicesB}
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CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

. AGENCY INFORMATION

Agency name: Alameda County-HazMat
City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502
Responsible staff person: Eva Chu

ll. CASE INFORMATION

Site facility name: C.A.R. Services

Date: January 3, 2001 -4@0
Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy

Phone: {510) 5667-6700

Title: Hazardous Materials Spec.

7 ‘,@,

Site facility address: 5865 Broadway Terrace, Oakland, CA 94618

RB LUSTIS Case No: N/A
URF filing date: 12/7/98

Responsible Parties:

Mike Gilmore
Carolyn E McElhinney Trust

Tank Sizein Contents:
o: gal.:
1 3,000 Gasoline
2 7.500 Gasoline
3 250 Waste Oil

Addresses:

123 Scenic Drive
Orinda, CA 94563

Local Case No./LOP Case No.: 3066 /{20- 217
SWEEPS No: N/A

Phone Numbers:

(925) 254-2882

Closed in-place Date:
or removed?:
Removed

10/7/98

"

RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and type of release: Unknown cause of gasoline release

Site characterization complete? YES

Date approved by oversight agency: 12/22/2000

Monitoring Wells installed?
Proper screened interval?

No
NA

Highest GW depth below ground surface:

Groundwater was encountered at approximately 14 to 16 feet

bgs in boreholes advanced using direct push system
Flow direction: Based on topography, groundwater is assumed to flow west/southwest

Most sensitive current use: Commercial
Are drinking water wells affected?
Is surface water affected? No

Off-site beneficial use impacts {addresses/locations):
Reportis) on file? YES Where is report{s

No
Nearest affected SW name:

Aquifer name:
NA
None
I fiied? Alameda County
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy
Alameda, CA 94502

Page 1 of 4
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1605 MLK Jr Wy
Oakland, CA 94612

and



Treatment and Disposal of Affected Material:

Material Amount Action {Treatment Date
{include units) or Disposal w/destination)

Tank 3 USTs Disposed by Erickson, in Richmond, CA 10/7/98

Soil 788 tons Disposed at Kelly Canyon L.F. in Pittshurg, CA 5/22 - 6/28/00

Groundwater 625 gallons Disposed at Alviso Qil in Alviso, CA 5/23/00

Maximum Documented Contaminant Concentrations - - Before and After Cleanup

Contaminant Soil (ppm) Water (pph)
Before' After” Before® After*
TPH (Gas) 3,800 310 2,200 ND
Benzene 2 0.70 7.3 <0.5
Toluene ND 1.2 7.9 <0.5
Ethylbenzene 1 0.46 - 41 <0.5
Xylenes 16 1.3 100 <0.5
MTBE 11 4.0 160 72

Heavy Metals
TOG

with geogenic levels
ND

NOTE: 1 soil concentration from tank pit at time of UST removal, 10/98
2 soil concentration after tank pit overexcavation, 6/00
3 grab groundwater collected after overexcavation and after 625 gallons was purged from pit,
5/00
4 grab groundwater collected from soil boring advanced downgradient of tank pit, 4/99
IV. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the

Regional Board Basin Plan?

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the

Regional Board Basin Plan?

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? YES

Site management requirements: A site safety plan must be prepared for construction workers in the
event excavation/trenching is proposed in the vicinity of residual soil and groundwater contamination.
Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? YES

Monitoring wells Decommissioned: NA

Number Decommissioned: 0 Number Retained: O

List enforcement actions taken: NA

List enforcement actions rescinded: NA

Page 2 of 4



V. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Name: Eva Chu Title: Haz Mat Specialist
Signature: W Date: 1’g/° \
Reviewed by

Name: Barney Chan Title: Haz Mat Specialist

Signature: éd"wb/ ﬁk Date: /AS/O /

Name: Thomas Peacock Title: Supervisor
Signature: @/M (l%‘“?/(i\/ Date: / "‘ Lfﬂb ‘
VI. RWQCB NOTIFICATION

Date Submitted to RB: 1| S ID \ RB Response: (YA

RWQCB Staff Name: Chuck Headlee Title: AEG

”

Signature: U’“—@C W Date: L[ ?Yloi

VIi. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

The site currently consists of a gasoline service station with an auto repair facility. A new 20,000-gallon
UST (split into two compartments of 12,000 and 8,000 gallons)} for the storage of gasoline was installed
in May 2000. New dispensers also installed. {See Figs 1 and 2)

In October 1998 the first generation dispenser islands, product piping and three USTs (1-7.6K and 1-3K
gallon gasoline UST and a 250-gallon waste oil tank} were removed from the site. Soil samples collected
beneath the USTs contained up to 3,800ppm TPHg, 2ppm benzene, and 11ppm MTBE. A four into one
composite sample of the stockpiled soil contained up to 1,100ppm TPHg. The stockpiled soil was reused
to backfill the excavation. (Seg Fig 3, Table 1)

In April 1999, five direct push borings (AEI-1 through AEI-5) were advanced to delineate the extent of
soil and possible groundwater contamination at the site. Borings AEI-1 and AEI-2 were advanced to a
depth of 6’bgs adjacent to the former dispensers. Soil samples collected at 3 feet bgs did not contain
petroleum hydrocarbon constituents. Borings AEI-4 and AEI-5 were advanced to 15" and 11.5bgs,
respectively, when refusal was encountered. Groundwater was not encountered in AEl-4 or AEL-S. Sell
from boring AEi-4 contained up to 1Cppm TPHg, 8.2ppm TPHd, 0.93ppm MTBE and 0.18ppm benzene at
10 feet bgs. The hydrocarbon concentrations decreased at 15 feet bgs. Boring AEI-5 did not contamn
analytes scught at b feet bgs, except for 6.8ppm TPHd. Boring AEI-3 was advanced to 16'bgs.
Groundwater was initially encountered at 13 feet bgs. Soil from b feet and 10 feet bgs did not contan
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hydrocarbon constituents. However, groundwater contained 72ppb MTBE and 11ppb TAME. (See Fig 3
and Tables 2 and 3)

Overexcavation of the former tank pit was performed in May 2000. Approximately 5 feet more of the
west wall was removed (to accommodate the installation of a 20K, two-compartment UST). A saoil
sample was taken from the west wall at 14 feet bgs. Black, silty clay with moderate hydrocarbon odor
was noted. A grab groundwater sample was also collected after 625 gallons were purged and
groundwater allowed to recharge. Approximately 788 tons of contaminated soil was off-hauled and
disposed at Keller Canyon Landfill. (See Fig 5)

The soil sample collected at 14 feet bgs from the west wall contained 310ppm TPHg, 2.8ppm MTBE
(Method 8260), 0.13ppm TAME and 0.70ppm benzene. The grab water sample contained 2,200ppb
TPHg, 160ppb MTBE, and 7.3ppb benzene. (See Tables 4 and b)

Based on analytical results of soil samples collected from the tank excavation and soil borings advanced
in April 1998, it appears that the extent of soil contamination is limited to the immediate vicinity of the
tank pit. Bedrock is encountered at the site at various depths, beginning at 12 to 15 feet bgs at the
former tank pit (see Boring Logs). Perched groundwater has been impacted by MTBE. However, the
levels do not exceed the RWQCB's RBSL of 1800ppb. A well and conduit survey did not identify any
potential sensitive receptors within 1000 feet of the site. A man-made channel/storm drain located
within 200 feet of the site is at approximately 8 feet bgs. Unless there is significant seasonal water
table fiuctuations at the site, the channel should not act as a preferential pathway for contaminants to
migrate from the site. Permanent groundwater monitoring wells are not warranted at the site.

In summary, case closure is recommended because:

the leak and ongoing sources have been removed;

the site has been adequately characterized;

the dissolved hydrocarbon plume is not migrating;

no preferential pathways exist at the site:

no water wells, deeper drinking water aquifers, surface water, or other sensitive receptors are
likely to be impacted; and,

the site presents no significant risk to human health or the environment.

carservices-clos
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HK2. Iinc./SEMCO SITE LOCATION
70 Chemical Way A C AR Service
Redwood City, CA 94063 . SITE LOCATION 5865 Broadway Terrace
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North State Environmental

Chemivet Wasle Dicprast : TrpcRing « Unsialtiag

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS

Lab Number: 9%-1289 ,
t'lient: Semzo '
Project: SRES Broadway Torrace

Date Reported: 10/23/98

Casol ine, BIEX and MIRE by Methods 8015M and 8020
Tetal Cd, Cr. Ni, Ph and 7Zn by AR Lpectroscopy
Tolal Extractable Petrolewn Hydrocarbons by 8M 55720 K & F

Meihe alt Unit SDatle Samplod pate Bnalyred
Samples 08-1289-01 Cliont ID: #1-5P 10/07/%8 S0IL COMP.
»?;;%_‘MO mg/ Ky Lg/1a6/88
Ch7ene - gG20 NIeD.12% mgfRy

Fthyibenzene €029 4 meg /K

MTBE 8020 *2 ) mg/ Ky

Toluwne 8020 4 meg/ N

Xviencs - 8oza 47 ma /KT

Leag 7430 23 mg/ Ky X 10/14/4R
Sample: 98-1285-02 Clioent 1D: 42-7. 5K-u~14° 10/07/99 SOLL
Gasaline aola fody) IGr14/88
Benzens BD2C NI

Ethylbenzens 802D ND

MIRE §020 *ND

Tolueno 8O20 ND

dytencs o2 =D

vepd 429 12 mg/ Ky 1a/7214759%
Samplae: 98=-1289-¢3 (lient ID: #3-7.5K-W-14° 1c/07/9% s5QLL
Gasaline BO1LM 2z00 mef/ Ky 1n/14/98
Renzenc 2020 1<0.725  mg/Kg

Frhylbenzene 8020 1 mg/ Ko

MIip:= gOrqQ *NDED .25 mglKg

Toluene RHOZD ND«0.2% nag/ KRG

Dnye

_ . e a7
TP LTt Py A A B s T  reat e e, Cutelornid 98083 ¢ €50 58K 2R3E I AR SxH. 1450

€0 -g
YOEIIL BG-BZ -320

-
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North State Environmental

Chemical Waste Disposal - Truckiog - Consulting

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYZSTIS

Lab Number: 88-1289
Client: Semco
Project: 5865 Broadway Terrace

Date Reported: 10/23/98
Gasoline,BTEX and MTBE by Methods 8015M and 8020

Total Cd, Cr, Ni, Pb and Zn by AA Spectroscopy
Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by SM 5520 E & F

nalvte Method Result Unit Date Sampled Date Analvzed

ample: 98-1289-03 Client ID: #3-7.5K-W-14"' 10/07/98 S0IL

vienes 8020 16 mg/Kg

ead 7420 3 mg/Kg 10/14/98
ample: 98-1289-04 Client ID: $#4-3K-W-13"' 10/07/98 SOIL
ascline 8015M 3800 mg/Kg 10/14/98
enzene 8020 2 ng/Kg

thylbenzene 8020 ND<0.25 mg/Kg

TBE 8020 *11 mg/Xg

oluene 8020 ND<0.25 mg/Xg

ylenes 8020 ND<0.5 mg/Kg

ead 7420 3 mg/Kg 10/14/98
ample: 98-1289~05 Client ID: #5-WOo-7° 10/07/98 SOIL

admium 7130 ND 10/14/98
hromium 7190 47 mg/Kg

ead 7420 15 mg/Kag

ickel 7520 63 ng/Kg

inc 7950 71 mg/Kg

ascline 8015M 2 mg/Kg 19/14/68
enzene 8020 ND

thyikenzene 8020 0.017 mg/ K

TBE 8020 *ND

oluene 8020 0.005 ng/Xag

Page
*Capf i b 5 metheod 5260,
pr JDrmeBQoxyig(E/‘iM- g%utoh San Francisco, California 94083 + $650-588-2838% FAX 58%-1950
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North State Environmental

Chemical Waste Disposal - Trucking - Consulting

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS

> Number: 98-1289
.ent: Semco
dYject: 5865 Broadway Terrace

e Reported: 10/23/98

Gasoline,BTEX and MTBE“by Methods 8015M and 8020
Total Cd, Cr, Ni, Pb and Zn by AA Spectroscopy
Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by SM 5520 & & F

vEe Method Result Unit Date Sampled Date Analvzed
>le: 98-1289-05 Client ID: #5-WO-7' 10/07/98 SOIL

mes 8020 ND

[ 5520F ND 10/12/98
>le: 98-1289-06 Client ID: #$6-3K-E-13" 10/07/98 SOIL

yline 8015M 850 ng/Kg 10/14/98
ene B 8020 ND<0.125 mg/Kg

rlbenzene 8020 1 mg/Xg

» 2 8020 *ND<0.12 mg/Kg

tene 7 8020 ND<0.125 mg/Kg

MES 4 8020 ND<($.25 mg/Xg

1 : 7420 3 mg/Kg 10/14/98

Page
:nf*:med by G\,/MS methed 8260,

Q. Box 356 * South Sanm Francisco, Califorara 94083 « 6350-588-2838§ FAX 588-1950
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Table BQ
Soil Sample Analytical Results
April 5, 1999

Sample ene{” Xylenes: |, "PAHs*

ID - ‘mg/kg .| mglke
AEL1 3 -
AEI.2 ¥ <10 <1.0 - - <50 - - <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 -
AEL-3 5 <1 <1.0 - - <50 - - <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 -
AEL-3 10 <1.0 <1.0 - “ <50 - - <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 -

AEL-4 1y 19 9.2 <50 <50 930 <50 <250 0.18 0.076 6.15 0.45 <0.33
AEI-4 15° <1.0 <1.0 - - 130 - - <0.005 0.011 <0.005 0.007 -
AEI-5 & <1 0 6.8 - - <50 - - <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 -
AEI-5 9 <1.0 <1.0 - - <50 - - <0,005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 -

MDIL 1.0 1O 50 50 50 50 250 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.33

M = Method Detection [Limit

NI = Not detected above the Method Detection Limit {unless otherwise noted)
vk = microgiams per kslogram {ppb)

mg kg = milligrams per hilogram (ppm)

- Not Analyzed

* - Al Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH) by EPA method 8270 were not detected above the MDL
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Table 3:3
Groundwater Sample Analytical Results
April 5, 1999

Samlc
D

AEL-3 W

MDL

MDL = Method Detection Limit

NI = Not detected above the Method Detection Limit (unless otherwise noted)

ng/l. = micrograms per liter {ppb)

mg/L. = nulhigrams per liter (ppm)

* - A1l Volatile Organic Compounds (VOC) analyzed by EPA method 8260 were not detected above the MDL



Sidewall 14*
TPH(g) 31
MTBE 4.
Benzene 0.7
ILEAD s
SHORING
AUTO SHOP
STKP 1-4
TPH(z) 14 o
MTBE <005
Benzene <0.0095 ® OFFICE
LEAD 22
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CLARWOOD DRIVE

AEI Consultants

KEY 3210 OLD TUNNEL ROAD, SUITE B, LAFAYETTE, CA
e SOIL SAMPLE LOCATION SCAarL =20 ]’bRi\_\.ﬁ\i RY ! ORMEROD TDATE 19,11 00 7
PHig) TOTAL PRIROIT LM HYDEROUARBON AS GASO] INT
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TABLEQ' SOll Sample Analyses
‘|Sidewal 14°| - STKP 1-4 | STKP 5-8

TPH-GASOL]NE (mg/kg) “‘ < L IENE RS ¥
[MTBE (mg/ke) _ 40 - T <0]
iDi-isopropyl X Ether (pg]kg) - <ioo - | .-
(1 tert-Butyl Ether (uke)7.—-| <100
{Methyl-tert Butyl Ethér (ng/kg)." -} < & 2800

ﬂtert—Amyi Methyl Ether (v.gfkg - “1.33:!7 R
' | G

k ;ﬁ io,?(! 5

TOLUENE Tgke) - -
[ETEYL BENZENE (mgfkg}

'I'OTAL XYLENES (mg/kg)
TOTAL LEAD (mg/kg)y 8 2

mg/kg = rmlllgrams per kllogram (paﬂs per mIIhon)

mg/kg = micrograms per kilogram {parts per billion)
NA = pot analyzed

AEI Consultants

Job #3616

October 11, 2000

Page 4

TABLER . G uraiiudwaier Sample Analyses

4 G‘W 34’“

%*PH—CASOLM (pgf[,} 2‘286
MITBE (jig/k) , 1 160
BENZENE (pg/L) R B

TOLUENE Gely 47 FH
[FOTAL XYLENES (ngT) ~ | 100

ng'l, = mmrograms per liter {pph)
mgT = miligrams per Itter (ppm)
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Project No: 3177 Sheet: 1 of 1
Project Name: Broadway Terrace Lo g of Borehole: AEI-1
Client: Mike Gilmore
Location: South Dispenser
Sample Data
©
2 Subsurface P o
£ Description @ B g | B Remarks
£ o (= @ c = —
& | 3 E (2| 323 | 8§ |3
a] ] w3 2| @m0 | & | =
o™ Ground Surface
] Discrete sampling
14
2—:7 T SAND - Stlight product odor
3] : | : Jthl' Fine sand with minor silt and grave AEL13 (sS| NA 60 PID = 0.0 ppm
1 il g M
4":* L't !
3 LAEN N
52 [ AEH5 |SS| NA | 60 PID = 3 ppm
1 M| Cray increasing
6__v I H 1
15 End of Borehale
7
84
g
1053
113
127
131 4
14+
157
167
5
17
181
19
LB
20 -

Dnill Date 4/5/99
Drill Method Birect Push

Total Depth 6

Depth to Water NA

Reviewed by JPD

Logged by PUMm

All Environmental Inc

901 Moraga Road, Sutte C
Lafayette CA 24549

{(800) 801-3224




Project No: 3177 Sheet: 1 of 1
Project Name: Broadway Terrace Log of Borehole: AEI-2
Client: Mike Gilmore
Location: North Dispenser
Sample Data
K]
2 Subsurface > | =
c - C% Description 2 3 |eg |3 Remarks
g | = £ 181232 18 |3
a ) »8 2| 836 r | =
o Ground Surface
N Discrete sampling
13
2__7 TPLTI SAND Ne product odor”
] CRUNE Fine sitty sand with minor silt and \
3_,_ 1 1 i I ! 'l ) grave1 "_tgj to1cm AEI-2 3 S8 NA 60 PED = 5 ppm
— HALRLUERL
431 | W |
. 1 gt
N U .
-1 GAUALAL , _
5] T | M Minor clay AEI25' | SS NA 90 PID =0 ppm
— RUN
6 <+ B3 il 3
19 End of Borehole
7
8-
9l
1013
1ng
125
1344
14+
153
16 .
15
173
181
19 - i
20"

Dnil Date 4/5/99
Dl Method Direct Push

Total Depth 6

Depth to Water NA

Reviewed by JPD
Logged by PJM

All Environmental, Inc

901 Moraga Road, Suite C
Lafayette, CA 94549
{800} 801-3224




Project No: 3177

Sheet: 1 of 1

Project Name: Broadway Terrace Log of Borehole: AEI-3
Client: Mike Gilmore
Location: West of excavation
Sample Data
©
2 Subsurface > | &
= Ug)« Description e :ug o S Remarks
2 |3 E2 |8 33 |2 | 3
o & 08 |&|l oo |2 2
o™ Ground Surtace
i PEA GRAVEL AND SAND FILL Continuous coring
1 —:- T |Tl ]
- AR RY
2 J| | i
T !
3] ikl SAND PID = 8 ppm
TV H[UIT Sitty sand with minor clay and gravet
4 iLH ey uptolcm
J N J
n IRLINGNE
] ' l i ' | I 4
ST [l AEF35 |85 NA | -
1 CcLAY
6 / Clay with siit and sand and 10% PID = 6 ppm
4+ 2 / gravels up to 3 cm, damp
7] 7 No product odor
81 %
S+ % PID = 6 ppm 7
14 / _
10 % AESI0 5SS NA - Static Water Level at 10 feet bgs
e ]
11 7//
129 //% No product odor
13- 4 % Saturated RS T3 TSS T NA - > Initial Water Level
151 SILT
] St with sand and clasts up to 1.5
16 g cm, saturated
15 End of Borehole
174
187
19
3]
20 -

Total Depth 16
Depth to Water 13

Dnli Date 4/5/99
Dnll Method Direct Push

Reviewed by JPD
Logged by PJM

Al Environmental inc

901 Moraga Road, Suite C
Lafayette CA 94540

(800) 801-3224




Project No: 3177

Project Name: Broadway Terrace

Sheet: 1 of {

Log of Borehole: AEl-4
Client: Mike Gilmore
Location: Near former USTs
Sample Data
3 Subsurf
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Total Depth 15
Depth to Water NA
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Project No: 3177 Sheet: 1 of 1
Project Name: Broadway Terace Lo g of Borehole: AEJ-5
Client: Mike Gilmore
Location: South of Excavation
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Drill Date 4/5/99
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Total Depth 115
Depth to Water NA
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